

No.20-339-cv(L)

20-304(CON), 20-340(CON), 20-341(CON), 20-342(CON), 20-343(CON),20 -344(CON)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In Re: Payment Card Interchange Fee and
Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
1:05-md-1720-MKB-JO (Hon. Margo K. Brodie)

APPELLANT KEVAN MCLAUGHLIN'S OPENING BRIEF

C. Benjamin Nutley
1055 E. Colorado Blvd., Fifth Floor, Pasadena, CA 91106
Telephone: 626-204-4060; email: nutley@zenlaw.com

John W. Davis
3030 N. Rocky Point Dr. W., Suite 150
Tampa, FL 33607
Telephone: 813-533-1972; email john@johnwdavis.com

Counsel for Objector-Appellant Kevan McLaughlin

FRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellant Kevan McLaughlin has no parent corporation and issues no stock.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

I. JURISDICTION 1

 A. The District Court’s Subject-Matter Jurisdiction 1

 B. Appellate Jurisdiction..... 1

 C. Filing Dates Showing Timeliness 1

 D. Finality 2

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Local Rule 28.1 Statement 4

 B. Statement of Facts and Procedural History 5

 1. Settlement and Preliminary Approval..... 6

 2. McLaughlin’s Objection to the Settlement Release, Attorneys’
 Fees, and Incentive Awards 7

 3. Final Approval Hearing..... 9

4. Approval of the Settlement and Attorneys’ Fees Request and Subsequent Appeal	10
C. Standard of Review	11
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
A. McLaughlin’s Challenge to the Settlement’s Release of Claims... 12	
B. McLaughlin’s Challenge to the Award of Attorneys’ Fees	14
C. McLaughlin’s Challenge to the Grant of Incentive Awards.....	16
V. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. The district court erred in approving the release.....	17
B. Supreme Court and Second Circuit precedent do not support a fee award of 523,269,585.27, representing a multiplier of 2.45 on hourly billings, in this mega-fund settlement	23
1. The fee award cannot be supported by reference to customary percentages or lodestar multipliers in this Circuit.....	29
2. The district court misapplied <i>Fresno County’s</i> guidance on contingent risk in assessing the lodestar multiplier	35

3. The divergence in common-fund and fee-shifting calculations is unwarranted, resulting in widely differential fee awards for identical work and risk.....	39
C. The district court erred by granting incentive bonuses prohibited by binding Supreme Court precedent.....	45
1. Though lower courts have lately forgotten, the Supreme Court’s fundamental common fund decisions prohibit the grant of incentive awards.....	46
2. Incentive awards impair the adequacy of representation	55
VI. CONCLUSION	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(g).....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agostini v. Felton
521 U.S. 203 (1997) 50

Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y
421 U.S. 240 (1975) 39, 47

*Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cty. of
Albany & Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections*
522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 27

Assif v. Titleserv, Inc.
2015 WL 13753144 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2015)..... 34

Autorama Corp. v. Stewart
802 F.2d 1284 (10th Cir. 1986) 3

Berry v. Schulman
807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015) 51

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert
444 U.S. 472 (1980) 24, 46, 54

Bosse v. Oklahoma
137 S.Ct. 1 (2016) 54

Caliguri v. Symantec Corp.
855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017) 51

Carlson v. Xerox Corp.
596 F.Supp.2d 400 (D. Conn.) 33

Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus
113 U.S. 116 (1885) passim

China Agritech Inc. v. Resh
 ___U.S.___, 138 S.Ct. 1800 (2019) 50

City of Burlington v. Dague
 505 U.S. 557 (1992) 26

City of Detroit v. Grinnell
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 25

Cook v. Niedert
 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir 1998) 50, 51

Crutcher v. Logan
 102 F.2d 612 (5th Cir. 1939) 48

Deboard v. Sunshine Mining and Refining Co.
 208 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2000) 2

Dial Corp. v. News Corp.
 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 33

Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.
 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 45

*Flanagan, Lieberman, Hoffman & Swaim v. Ohio Public
 Empls. Ret. Sys.*
 814 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 11

Flores v. Mamma Lombardi's of Holbrook, Inc.
 104 F. Supp. 3d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 34

Fresno Cnty. Empls.' Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson / Weaver Family Tr.,
 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)..... passim

Gamble v. United States, ___U.S.___
 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) 54

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... passim

Gortat v. Capala Brothers, Inc.
 949 F.Supp.2d 374 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 49

Granada Investments, Inc. v. DWG Corp.
 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) 48, 51

Grant v. Martinez
 973 F. 2d 96 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 27

Hadix v. Johnson
 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003) 57

Hall v. ProSource Techs., LLC
 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016) 34

Henderson v. Fort Worth Ind. Sch. Dist.
 584 F.2d 115 (5th Cir. 1978) 53

In re Am. Exp. Fin. Advisors Sec. Litig.
 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 11

In re American Preferred Prescription, Inc.
 255 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 2

In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.
 2007 WL 3145111 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2007)..... 45

In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.
 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 36

In re Bolar Pharm. Co. Sec. Litig.
 966 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 26

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.
 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 32

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.
 2012 WL 3878825 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2012) 33

In re Dreyfus Aggressive Growth Mut. Fund Litig.
 2001 WL 709262 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2001) 32

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig
 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) 52, 56, 57

In re Home Depot Inc.
 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019) 42, 43

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 44

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.
 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 51

In re Mego Financial Corp. Securities Litigation
 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) 51

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.
 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec.20, 2007) 33

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc.
 Antitrust Litig.,*
 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) ("*Interchange Fees I*") 5

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc.
 Antitrust Litig.*
 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) ("*Interchange Fees II*") 6

In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law & Ins. Litig.
 699 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2017) 35

In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.
 187 F.Supp.2d 80 (E.D.N.Y.2002)..... 33

In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.
 219 F.Supp.2d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2002) 48, 51

Keepseagle v. Perdue
 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 51

Koon v. United States
 518 U.S. 81 (1996) 12

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein
 516 U.S. 367 (1996) 13, 17, 18, 19

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady
 595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 11, 27

McGill v. Secretary of Health & Human Services
 712 F. 2d 28 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 2

Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.
 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 20, 52, 53

Meredith Corp. v. Sesac
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 37

Mickens v. Taylor
 535 U.S. 162 (2002) 50

Milea v. Metro-North R. Co.
 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 11

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.
 396 U.S. 375 (1970) 55

Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei
 491 U.S. 274 (1989) 27

Mitsubishi Motors Corporation v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth
 473 U.S. 614 (1985) 19

Montejo v. Louisiana
 556 U. S. 778 (2009) 54

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc., 922 F.3d 1175 (2019),
reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated
 939 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019) 52, 53

Newmont Min. Corp.
 352 F.App’x 232 (10th Cir. 2009) 51

Nottingham Partners v. Dana
 564 A.2d 1089 (1989)..... 18

Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn
 559 U.S. 542 (2010) 26, 40, 41, 43

Plummer v. Chemical Bank
 91 F.R.D. 434 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 56

Priceline.com, Inc. v. Silberman
 405 F.App’x 532 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 32

Radcliffe v. Experian Information Solutions. Inc.
 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013) 56

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.
 490 U.S. 477 (1989) 54

Sakiko Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.
 58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 31, 33, 35, 37

Seigal v. Merrick
 619 F.2d 160 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 2

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care
 529 U.S. 1 (2000) 50

Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield
 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016) 51

Sprague v. Ticonic Bank
 307 U.S. 161 (1939) 2, 24

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 51

Swanson v. American Consumer Indus.
 517 F.2d 555 (7th Cir. 1975) 3

Tiro v. Pub. House Investments, LLC
 2013 WL 4830949 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013) 32

Trustees v. Greenough
 105 U.S. 527 (1882) Passim

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen
 569 U.S. 88 (2013) 47

United States v. Bonnet-Grullon
 212 F.3d 692 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 12

United States v. Equitable Trust Co.
 283 U.S. 738 (1931) 25

United States v. Hatter
 532 U.S. 557 (2001) 54

United States v. Yalincak
 853 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 2

Van Gemert v. Boeing
 516 F.Supp. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 25

Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC
 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) 57

Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa
 396 F.3d 96 (2d. Cir. 2005)..... 30

Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg
 711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 32

Zucker v. Westinghouse Electric
 374 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 48, 51

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1 3

15 U.S.C. § 2 3

15 U.S.C. § 15(a) 1, 40

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 2072 55

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 17, 55, 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 6, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 2, 4, 6, 40

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(2) 8

11th Cir. R. 35-10 53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bryan A Garner, et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (Thomson West, 2016).....	54
John P. Dawson, <i>Lawyers and Involuntary Clients: Attorney Fees from Funds</i> 87 Harv. L. Rev. 1597 (1974)	47-49
<i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> §6:28 (15th ed., 2018).....	49
Michael D. Axline, <i>Decreasing Incentives to Enforce Environmental Laws: City of Burlington v. Dague</i> 43 Wash. U. J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 257 (1993).....	44
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> §§17:1 (5th ed. 2019).....	49, 55
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study</i> 53 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1303 (2006)	49-50
